SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-011

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 1-2
Please provide all documents regarding the use of the credit rating of BPA backed bonds as a financial indicator.

Response:
Please see Response No.: PP-BPA:001.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-012

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Paqge(s):
Page 1-4
Since 2000, please provide all documents regarding the response of "West Coast load " to higher prices.

Response: 


BPA has performed no analyses on the effect of higher prices on West Cost load.  BPA’s load forecast models do not incorporate a price term so they cannot isolate the effects of past price increases on historic loads.
SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-013

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 1-8
Please identify the amount of the omitted $20 million savings that will occur in each of years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006.

Response:


The $20 million savings that was omitted in the initial proposal is preliminarily shaped as follows:

FY02 = none

FY03 = $10 million

FY04 = $4.8 million

FY05 = $3.2 million

FY06 = $2.0 million

Total = $20 million

The shape of these amounts is approximate over the 4 years and is subject to change in the final proposal, but will remain the same in total ($20 million).

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-014

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s)

Page 1-6
Please provide any documents or analyses supporting the statement that these credit concerns likely will reduce the interest savings of the ENW April 2003 re‑financings.

Response:
Please see Response No.: PP-BPA:006.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-015

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s)

Page 1-6
Did BPA analyze or examine the financial impact and customer load response to the proposed SN-CRAC increases on its customers?  If so, please provide all documents regarding such examination.

Response:


BPA did no analyses on the financial impact or customer load response to the proposed SN CRAC.  See Response Nos. CR&YA/BPA: 95 and CR&YA/BPA: 115.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-016

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit:
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Attachment 1
Does BPA agree that Generation rates remain reasonable and competitive at approximately 3.0-3.4 cents per kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) as of April 1, 2003?

Response:


BPA has not prepared any formal analysis that thoroughly evaluates this statement or would lead BPA to agree or disagree with this statement.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-017

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit:
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Attachment 1
Did BPA furnish information to the ratings agencies that the anticipated SN CRAC increase will raise rates to 3.2 to 3.6 cents/kWh as of October 1, 2003?

Response:

BPA has not furnished any information to the rating agencies that estimated the SN CRAC would raise rates to 3.2 to 3.6 cents/kWh as of October 1, 2003.  For additional information on materials supplied to the rating agencies, please see Response No.: AL-GN/BPA:001.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-018

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s)

Attachment 1
Please provide any documents furnished to Standard & Poor's regarding the SN CRAC rate increase.

Response:
Please see Response No.: AL-GN/BPA:001.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-019

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 3-12
Please provide the ENW debt service amounts currently in the ENW budget and projected for the rate years 2004-06 and BPA expectations of the debt service results of the ENW 2004 budget for the rate years 2004-06.

Response:


ENW develops budgets for only one year at a time.  The 2004 budget has not yet been completed and approved.  The ENW debt service projections for FYs 2004-2006, reflected in the SN-03 Initial Proposal and found in the SN-03 Study, SN-03-E-BPA-01, page 7-15, are internally developed forecasts based on BPA staff’s knowledge of debt service requirements.  Please see Response No. NR-BPA-002 for current projections based on the most recent refinancings.  

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-020

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 3-16
Please provide the entire settlement agreements with the investor-owned utilities made on or after to May 1, 2000 regarding power sales and monetary benefits.

Response:
The requested contracts are attached.  See IN-BPA-20A.pdf through IN-BPA-20Z.pdf.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-021

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01, Study handout during clarification
The Power Business Line Summary of Net Revenues FY 2002-06 in the trigger case showed, in line 55 RENEWABLES, aMW figures for 2002-2006.  The initial proposal did not.  Please explain why those numbers were omitted.

Response:


BPA initially handed out a PBL income statement at a workshop, which did not include aMW for renewables.  The renewables aMW in the Trigger Study were added at a second workshop after a specific request from a participant.  The renewables aMW were not needed in BPA’s Initial Proposal SN-03 Study.  The renewables aMW have been added to the handout attached below.

Please see attachment IN-BPA-021A.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-022

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 3-2
Please provide all the data inputs to the repayments model to reflect the decision to maintain any May 2000 rate filing assumptions, including, but not limited to, ENW debt service and BPA amortization.

Response:


The repayment model and all input data used in the 2003 Safety-Net Cost Recovery Adjustment Clause Initial Proposal repayment run has been loaded onto a stand-alone computer to be made available to Mr. Wolverton on Monday, April 14, 2003.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-023

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 3-2
With regard to the May 2000 assumptions, please indicate how the repayments model inputs and parameters would have to be changed to perform a full repayments study.

Response:


A full repayment study was performed.  The only difference between the study included in the documentation and a traditional rate case study is that the amortization levels have been hardwired through each year of the rate period (2004-06).  The repayment study uses ENW debt service current as of the time the study was run. 

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-024

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01
Page(s):
Page 3-2
Please provide the data inputs and parameter changes that would be used today in place of the May 2000 assumptions.

Response:
See Response IN-BPA: 022.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-025

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01

Page(s):
Page 3-4, Table 3-2
Please provide the total amount of debt amortization due in each year from 2002 through 2006 for both the power and transmission functions.

Response:


Please see the attached Excel documents, IN-BPA-025A and IN-BPA-025B, showing the established schedules of annual amortization payments for generation and transmission, which distinguish the amounts due from amounts which are being paid ahead of due dates.  Note that the transmission schedule has only been established through 2005.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-026

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01, Documentation, page 7-1
Please provide estimated billing determinants—AMW and Revenue Basis—for the SN CRAC for each rate category by 6 month period for the remainder of the rate period.

Response:
ToolKit performs calculations on an annual basis only and are not available in six-month increments.  To manually break down the numbers into six-month increments, please refer to the Revenue Recovery Documentation found in Chapter 3 of SN-03-BPA-2 (Volume 1).  A summary of the ToolKit revenue and aMW basis used by ToolKit on an annual basis has been provided below. 

	Summary of Sales and Revenues

	
	FY2004
	FY2005
	FY2006

	
	($000,000)
	aMW
	($000,000)
	aMW
	($000,000)
	aMW

	Total PF non-Slice
	$760 
	4,219
	$765 
	4,238
	$775 
	4,280

	DSI Load  
	$72 
	351
	$72 
	350
	$72 
	350

	RL and other IOU benefits
	$311 
	1,901
	$310 
	1,901
	$310 
	1,901

	Total  
	$1,143 
	6,471
	$1,147 
	6,489
	$1,157 
	6,531


SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
IN-BPA-027

Request:
Witnesses:
N/A

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-01, Documentation, page 7-1
Please provide workpapers supporting the numbers in cells D22 through P27.

Response:

This response will assume that the reader is familiar with the notes on cell contents that are provided on worksheet “Cell_Notes” in the ToolKit; information in those notes will not be repeated here.

C22:C27 – No work papers. D25 represents the $55 million payment due in 2003 to the IOUs that was deferred until after 2006, but which has to be repaid earlier if there is an SN CRAC.  Since BPA’s Initial Proposal includes an SN CRAC, the $55 million, plus 3.01% interest, becomes a cash obligation in 2004.  There is no net revenue impact of this, since the obligation was booked in 2003 and the timing of the booking of the expense is not change by deferral of the cash payment.

D22:D27 – The ToolKit needs to back out the FB CRAC revenue that was assumed in the PBL revenue forecast in order to replace it with game-by-game calculations of FB CRAC revenue (see cells I22:I27).  The amounts in these cells add back cash, because since the FB CRAC revenue is not all received as cash in the year of the revenue, backing out the FB CRAC revenue will not decrease cash by the whole amount.  Attachment IN-BPA-027A.xls has the details of the calculations of cells D22:D27.

E22:E27 – These figures are documented in section 7.5.4 of the Study (SN-03-E-BPA-1).

F22:F27, G22:G27, H22:H27 – no work papers; documented in the ToolKit.

I22:I27 – See the ToolKit documentation, and Attachment IN-BPA-027B.xls, sheet “FY02 – FY06”, line 96.

J22:J27, K22:K27 – See the ToolKit documentation.

L22:L27 – See Attachment IN-BPA-027C.xls, line 41.

M22:M27, N22:N27 – See the ToolKit documentation.

O22:O27 – See Attachment IN-BPA-027D, lines 16 and 26.  Staff has identified four revenue basis numbers used to set the SN CRAC revenue basis used in the Toolkit analysis that are incorrect.  In the attachment, both the original numbers used in the initial proposal, and the corrected numbers are shown. All of the changes are in the SN CRAC revenue basis table.  No changes were found for the FB CRAC revenue basis table.  The changed values are the total PF non-Slice for FY 2004, and the RL and other IOU benefits revenue amounts for FY 2004, 2005, and 2006.  These four changes are reflected in the total revenue amounts for the three fiscal years. 

These corrections have not been applied to the initial proposal, but will be reflected in the final proposal.  These errors do not affect the amounts of SN CRAC revenue calculated in the ToolKit; they affect the translation of the revenue amounts into rate increase percentages. Correcting these figures, that is, increasing the revenue basis, will reduce the rate increase percentages.  The correct three-year average expected total rate increase over 2003 total rates (including all CRACs) is 15.4%, reduced from 15.6%; the corrected three-year average expected SN CRAC rate increase percentage above May 2000 base rates is 29.2%, reduced from 29.6%.
P22:P27 – See Attachment IN-BPA-027D.xls, line 8.

Attachments

IN-BPA-027A.xls

IN-BPA-027B.xls

IN-BPA-027C.xls

IN-BPA-027D.xls

April 10, 2003


